
FREEPORT TOWN COUNCIL 

CONSENT AGENDA 

FEBRUARY 4, 2020 

 

ITEM # 21-20  To consider action relative to accepting a donation of $500 from Jan Ricci to the 

Fire/Rescue Department. 

 

 BE IT ORDERED:  That a donation of $500 from Jan Ricci to the Fire/Rescue 

Department be accepted. 

  

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

ITEM # 22-20  To consider action relative to appointing Stephen McPheters as Election Warden 

and Ed Bonney as deputy warden for the March 3, 2020 Primary Election. 

 

BE IT ORDERED:  That Stephen McPheters be appointed as Election Warden 

and Ed Bonney as deputy warden for the March 3, 2020 Primary Election. 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

ITEM # 23-20 To consider action relative to the polling place setup for the March 3, 2020 

Presidential Primary Election. 

 

 BE IT ORDERED:  That the request by the Town Clerk to set up the check-in 

stations according to last name for the March 3, 2020 Primary Election be 

approved. 

 

ITEM # 24-20 To consider action relative to the hours of the Registrar of Voters the week prior  

to the March 3, 2020 Primary Election. 

 

BE IT ORDERED:   That the Town Clerk/ Registrar of Voters office be open 

during normal business hours the week prior to the March 3, 2020 Election as 

follows: Monday through Thursday 7:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.  

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

ITEM # 25-20 To consider action relative to the following appointments to Boards and 

Commitees. 

 

BE IT ORDERED:  That the following appointment be approved. 

 

Active Living Committee 

Elizabeth McDonald                                         Current – September 30, 2021 

 

Board of Appeals 

Chalmers Hardenbergh                                     Current – September 30th, 2021 

 

Coastal Waters Commission 

Dayton Benway                                              April 1, 2020 – March 31st, 2023 

Tod Yankee                                                    Current – March 31st, 2023 

 

Complete Streets 

Jamel Torres                                                    Current – September 30th, 2020 

 

Hunter Road Fields Advisory Committee 

R. McAllister Lloyd                                       April 1, 2020 – March 31st, 2023        

 



Library Board of Trustees 

Colin Kaveney                                                 April 1, 2020 – March 31st, 2023 

Tim Breen                                                        April 1, 2020 – March 31st, 2023 

Karla Seaman                                                   April 1, 2020 – March 31st, 2023 

Kimberlee Brown                                             Current – March 31st, 2021 

 

Planning Board 

Robert Ball                                                       April 1, 2020 – March 31st, 2023 

Wayne Jortner                                                  April 1, 2020 – March 31st, 2023 

 

Project Review Board 

Guy Blanchard                                                 April 1, 2020 – March 31st, 2023 

Ford Reiche                                                     April 1, 2020 – March 31st, 2021 

                                                             

Shellfish Conservation Commission 

Corey Wentworth                                             April 1, 2020 – March 31st, 2023 

 

 

Winslow Park Commission 

Pierre Shevenell                                               April 1, 2020 – March 31st, 2023 

Fred Reeder                                                     April 1, 2020 – March 31st, 2023 

Bill Ross                                                          April 1, 2020 – March 31st, 2023 

Ben LeHay                                                       Current – March 31st, 2022 

Anne Ritchie                                                    Current – March 31st, 2022 

 

 

 

ITEM # 26-20 To consider action relative to the a Victualer License for Athena Cantina, 491 US 

Route 1  #10, Freeport, ME. 

 

 BE IT ORDERED:  That a new Victualer License for Athena Cantina, 491 US 

Route 1 #10, Freeport be approved pending Fire, Police and Code Enforcement 

endorsement. 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

ITEM # 27-20  To consider action relative to the following donations to the Heating Assistance 

Program. 

 

BE IT ORDERED:  That the following donations to the Heating Assistance 

program be accepted. 

 

 

 

 
 

Name Add'l Name Amount 

Webster, Richard   $100.00  

Anderson, Sherrill   $10.00  

Zahradka, Chuck & 
Karen   $25.00  

Southall, Carol   $25.00    



Frazer, Joe 
Susan 
Tananbaum $25.00  

Pillsbury, Winslow 
& Leslie   $30.00  

Labos, Allan   $30.00  

McBrierty, Tom & 
Jen   $50.00  

Szala, Amanda   $50.00  

Pochurek, Jennifer 
& James   $50.00  

Thomas, Steven   $50.00  

Woodard, Sarah & 
Colin   $75.00  

Jalbert, Phyllis   $100.00  

Piotti, Daniel & 
Antoinette   $100.00  

Anonymous   $100.00  

Oshetski, James   $100.00  

Simonds, Moira 
Mark 
Nordenson $100.00  

Whiting, Richard 
& Rosemarie   $100.00  

Creative Cottages, 
LLC   $100.00  

Avant, Ricki   $150.00  

Atlantic Federal 
Credit Union   $250.00  

Melville, Jennifer Alex Abbott $250.00  

Phelps, Stephanie 
& Jeff   $250.00  

Marston, Nancy   $10.00  

Martin, Russ & 
Sally   $25.00  

Kaikini, Ravi & 
Kara   $25.00  

Lane, Ed & Jan   $25.00  

Martin, Patricia   $50.00  

Greenlaw, Jim   $50.00  

Dorr, Carolyn   $50.00  

Kidder, David & 
Jane   $100.00  

Mahoney, Cindy   $200.00  

Allen, Paul & Lois   $50.00  

Oestreicher, Susan   $100.00  

Heye, Katherine   $100.00  

Morrow, Stevan 
Rosamond 
Brown $25.00  



Scherr, Bill & 
Stephanie   $25.00  

Lovett, Suzanne   $50.00  

Rolfson, Kate & 
Tom   $50.00  

Moore, Lisa Kay Timothy Burris $50.00  

Foust-Wright, 
Caroline   $50.00  

Campanelli, 
Geralyn 

Matthew 
McLaughlin $100.00  

Wescott, George 
& Sharon   $100.00  

Miller, Frederick   $100.00  

Burns, Carriine   $100.00  

Ellis, Croky 
Marion 
Freeman $200.00  

Grant, Susan & 
Steve   $100  

Harding, Ralph & 
Katherine   $50.00  

Edmonds, Beth Dan Nickerson $25.00  

Kouba, Peter & 
Laura   $250.00  

Azure Café   $200.00  

Joseph & Mandy 
Bohan   $500.00  

Lonny Winrich   $50.00  

Sally Walsh   $100.00  

Dan & Gail Nimick   $1,000.00  

Chris Leighton 
Jacqueline 
Alpert $100.00  

Shannon Garrity   $25.00  

Lani Graham   $100.00  

John Eller   $100.00  

Gary & Nadine 
Martin   $25.00  

Larry & Melissa 
Washow   $100.00  

Jim & Lynn Shaffer   $100.00  

Rosita Silvius   $50.00  

David & Elaina 
Lowell   $250.00  

Norris,  Ralph & 
Anne   $200.00  

Ruff, Elizabeth   $25.00  

Ordway, Anne   $100.00  

Simmons, Kent   $100.00  



Trub, Richard   $100.00  

Leighton, Edgar & 
Dorothy   $50.00  

Matheson, Sandy   $150.00  

Leary, Edith   $25.00  

Coastal Winds - 
Christmas Concert   $940.00  

Selinger, Cynthia 
& Cito   $100.00  

Sprogell, Sarah   $100.00  

Gardner, Greg and  
Liz   $25.00  

Glaser, David and 
Carol   $50.00  

Dahmer, Julie and 
Doug   $75.00  

Smith, Sarah   $100.00  

Kathleen Damon   $50.00  

Schaefer, Tyla & 
Arthur   $100.00  

Brown, Steve & 
Judy   $200.00  

Rial, Mary   $25.00  

Blanchard, Lisa   $100.00  

Grabowski, 
Dorothy   $10.00  

Browder, William 
& Eleanor   $25.00  

Inman, Dale and 
Diane   $25.00  

Burdick, Sabra 
Catherine 
Ingalls $25.00  

Hall, Lance & 
Victoria   $50.00  

Bennert, Joan   $50.00  

Dean, Ralph & 
Jamie   $200.00  

Bonney, Robin   $10.00  

Jones, Martin & 
Janet   $100.00  

Robles Family 
Charitable Fund   $100.00  

Snowden, 
Suzanne   $100.00  

Miraz, Mary and 
Randy   $50.00  

Finnegan, Andrew 
& Susan   $50.00  



Foster, Robert and 
Judith   $500.00  

Wengren, Mary 
Eliza & Richard   $500.00  

Maryellen Carew   $50.00  

Morrison, Anne John Sheskey $100.00  

Butler, Catherine McElroy, Kevin $200.00  

Hancock, Morris & 
Lin Peyton   $700.00  

Montgomery, Jack 
& Deede   $500.00  

Farrington, Rachel   $15.00  

Holley, Lex & 
Cathy   $50.00  

Leonard, Dana & 
Gigi   $50.00  

Hayes, Sara James Chuste $100.00  

White, Beth   $10.00  

TOTAL 
DONATIONS:   $13,065.00  

 

   

   

   
ITEM # 28-20  To consider action relative to the following  

donations to the Library. 

 

BE IT ORDERED:  That the following donations to the Library be 

accepted. 

   

   

Southall Caroline   $25.00 

Elwell Robert   $50.00 

Jalbert Phyllis    $100.00 

Perry Michael Christine Wolfe $100.00 

Pillsbury Winslow 

Leslie Welcome-

Pillsbury $30.00 

Labos Allan 

Stephanie 

Madore $30.00 

McBrierty Thomas Jennifer $50.00 

Sorensen Karsten   $100.00 

Thomas Steven   $30.00 

Whiting Rosemarie Richard $100.00 

Szala Amanda   $25.00 

Cooper Georgiann   $10.00 

Zahradka Karen Frank $25.00 

Pochurek James Jennifer $50.00   



Tananbaum Susan Joe Frazer $25.00 

Melville Jennifer 

Alexander 

Abbott $100.00 

Anderson Sherrill   $20.00 

Phelps Jeffrey Stephanie  $250.00 

Martin  Patricia   $50.00 

Simonds Moira Mark Nordenson $100.00 

Kidder David Jane $100.00 

Gardiner Carol   $20.00 

Aguiar Heather Jason $25.00 

Kaikini Kara Ravindra $25.00 

Marston Nancy   $10.00 

Webster Richard   $100.00 

Edmonds Betheda Daniel Nickeson $25.00 

Smith Samuel   $50.00 

Foust-

Wright Caroline   $50.00 

Miller Frederick   $100.00 

Burns Carrine   $100.00 

Heye Katherine   $100.00 

Azure Café 

Jonas and 

Kate 

Werner   $200.00 

Lovett Suzanne   $50.00 

Morrow Stevan 

Rosamond 

Brown $25.00 

Allen Lois Paul $50.00 

Cooper 

Scherr Stephanie William Scherr $25.00 

Martin  Sally  Russell $25.00 

Campanelli Geralyn 

Matthew 

McLaughlin $100.00 

Harding Katherine Ralph $50.00 

Kouba Peter Laura $50.00 

Sabnani Judith   $25.00 

Winrich Lonny   $50.00 

Graham Lani   $100.00 

Brown  Robert B   $25.00 

Niles Benjamin Anne $100.00 

Bonney Edward   $25.00 

Lowell David Elaina $1,500.00 

Martin  Nadine Gary $25.00 

Garrity Shannon   $25.00 



Shaffer Lynn James $100.00 

Washow Larry  Melissa $50.00 

Walsh Sarah   $100.00 

Silvius Rosita   $50.00 

Ordway Anne   $200.00 

Ruff Elizabeth   $25.00 

Blanchard Lisa   $100.00 

Sprogell Sarah   $50.00 

Rial Mary   $25.00 

Schaefer Tyla Arthur $150.00 

Damon Kathleen   $50.00 

Coffin Sharon Peter $50.00 

Brown  Judith Stephen $100.00 

Dunham Barbara   $25.00 

Smith Sarah   $100.00 

Dahmer Julia  Doug $50.00 

Glaser David Caroline $40.00 

Newell Linda David $10.00 

Matheson Sandra   $125.00 

Simmons Kent   $100.00 

Ramus Lisa Seth $50.00 

Babcock Sally  Ernest $100.00 

Leighton Edgar Dorothy $25.00 

Leary Edith   $25.00 

Sawyer Evelyn   $100.00 

Max Kagan 

Family 

Foundation     $500.00 

Levesque Elizabeth   $100.00 

Jones Martin Janet $50.00 

Bonney Robin   $10.00 

Burdick Sabra Catherine Ingalls $15.00 

White Elizabeth   $10.00 

Moore Lisa Tim Burris $25.00 

Aderman Carol Craig $50.00 

Bennert Joan   $50.00 

Grabowski Dorothy   $10.00 

Holley Lex Cathy $25.00 

Town Brenda   $150.00 

Finnegan Susan Andrew $200.00 

Regan Patricia   $100.00 

Wengren Richard Mary Eliza $300.00 



Michaels Kerry   $100.00 

Inman Dale Diane $25.00 

Wilkerson John Ethel $150.00 

Donoghue Carrie James $100.00 

Morrison Anne John Sheskey $100.00 

Montgomery John  Elizabeth $500.00 

Farrington Rachel   $25.00 

Mraz Mary Randall $50.00 

Snowden Suzanne   $50.00 

Carew Maryellen   $50.00 

Butler Catherine Kevin McElroy $200.00 

Peyton Linda Morris Hancock $150.00 

Holmes Sandra   $20.00 

Browder William Eleanor $25.00 

Kennebec 

Savings 

Bank 

Travis 

Rowell Amanda Cooley $750.00 

Hall Lance  Victoria $50.00  

Chute James Sara Hayes $100.00  

TOTAL   $10,265.00 
 

   
 

 

 

ITEM # 29-20  To consider action relative to the follow  

donations to the Fire Rescue Department. 

 

BE IT ORDERED:  That the following donations to the Fire 

Rescue Department be accepted. 
   

   

ADAMS  PAMELA B.   $50.00 

 ALLEN  LOIS E.  PAUL H. $50.00 

 BABCOCK  ERNES J SALLY M $100.00 

 BASTEY  MARK F JANE I $25.00 

 BENNERT  JOAN   $50.00 

 BLANCHARD  LISA   $100.00 

 BONNEY  EDWARD M    $25.00 

 BONNEY  ROBIN G   $10.00 

 BRITELL  SHIRLEY   $20.00 

 BROBERG  JEAN R   $25.00 

 BROWDER  WILLIAM  JR ELEANOR  $50.00 

 BROWN  
W. 
STEPHEN JUDITH LIBBY $200.00   



 BUCKLEY  DOROTHY   $25.00 

 BUTLER  CATHERINE  
KEVIN 
MCELROY $200.00 

 CERJANEC  DEREK M. THEA B $25.00 

 COFFIN  PETER  SHARON  $50.00 

 DAHMER  JULIA DOUGLAS $50.00 

 DAMON  
KATHLEEN 
E.   $50.00 

 DENNISON  ARCHIE  LOIS  $25.00 

 ECHELON 
MANAGEMENT    AZURE CAFÉ $200.00 

 EDMONDS  BETHEDA G. DANIEL W. $25.00 

 FINNEGAN  SUSAN ANDREW $50.00 

 GARDNER  CAROL   $20.00 

 GARDNER  ELIZABETH GREGORY $25.00 

 GARRITY  SHANNON      $25.00 

 GLASER  CAROLYN  DAVID $75.00 

 GRABOWSKI  DOROTHY J   $10.00 

 GRAHAM  LANI   $200.00 

 HALL  LANCE R VICTORIA T $50.00 

 HANCOCK  
LINDA 
PEYTON MORRIS C. $500.00 

 HARDING  RALPH  KATHERINE $50.00 

 HEYE  
KATHERINE 
L   $100.00 

 HOLMES  SANDRA    $50.00 

 INGALLS  
CATHERINE 
INGALLS   $25.00 

 INMAN  DIANE DALE $25.00 

 JALBERT  PHYLLIS   $100.00 

 JONES  MARTIN  JANET  $35.00 

 KAIKINI  
RAVINDRA 
P KARA L $25.00 

 KIDDER  DAVID JANE  $100.00 

 KOUBA  PETER J LAURA F $100.00 

 LABOS  ALLAN 
MADORE, 
STEPHANIE $30.00 

 LANDIS  STORY C DENNIS $100.00 

 LEARY  EDITH K   $25.00 

 LEIGHTON  EDGAR J DOROTHY S $25.00 

 LEONARD  GEORGIANA       $50.00 

 LOSEBY  
KATHERINE 
B PAUL H $100.00 

 LOVETT  SUZANNE    $50.00 

 LOWELL  DAVID H. ELAINA B $500.00 

 MARSTON  NANCY E.   $10.00 



 MARTN  GARY A. NADINE W. $25.00 

 MARTIN  PATRICIA   $50.00 

 MATHESON  SANDRA J   $150.00 

 MCKUSICK  JAMES E   $100.00 

 MCLAUGHLIN  
MATTHEW 
M 

GERALYN S 
CAMPANELLI $100.00 

 MILLER  AVIS R. FREDERICK S $100.00 

 MONTGOMERY  ELIZABETH  JOHN  $500.00 

 MOORE  LISA K 
BURRIS, 
TIMOTHY $50.00 

 MORRISON  ANNE 
JOHN 
SHESKEY $50.00 

 MORROW  STEVAN W. 
ROSAMOND 
BROWN $25.00 

 MRAZ  RANDALL MARY $50.00 

 NEWELL  DAVID   

DBA CYPRESS 
LANDSCAPIN
G $10.00 

 NEWELL  DAVID LINDA  $10.00 

 NORDENSON  MARK H 
SIMONDS, 
MOIRA $100.00 

 ORDWAY  ANNE    $300.00 

 OSHETSKI  JAMES   $50.00 

 PHELPS  JEFFERY E  STEPHANIE A  $250.00 

 PILLSBURY  
WINSLOW 
S. 

LESLIE A 
WELCOME  $40.00 

 PIOTTI  DANIEL D.  
ANTOINETTE 
B. $100.00 

 POCHUREK  JENNIFER E JAMES M $50.00 

 POOTERS  PATRICIA A   $10.00 

 RASCH  ROBERTA W   $20.00 

 RIAL   MAY P   $25.00 

 ROBERTS   JANICE L 
LARKINS, 
THOMAS $200.00 

 RUFF  ELIZABETH     
JULIANNE 
MORRISON $75.00 

 SABNANI  HARESH JUDITH $25.00 

 SAWYER  EVELYN S   $100.00 

 SCHAEFER  TYLA G ARTHUR P $100.00 

 SCHERR  
STEPHANIE 
COOPER WILLIAM $25.00 

 SHAFFER  LYNN E JAMES B $100.00 

 SILVIUS  ROSITA   $50.00 

 SMITH  SAMUEL KATHY $50.00 

 SMITH  SARAH L.O.   $50.00 

 SNOWDEN  SUZANNE    $50.00 



 SORENSEN  KARSTEN   $100.00 

 SOUTHALL  CAROLINE  ` $25.00 

 SPROGELL  SARAH    $50.00 

 STADNICKI  RICHARD     SUSAN  $25.00 

 SZALA  AMANDA   $50.00 

 TANANBAUM  SUSAN     JOE FRAZER $25.00 

 THOMAS  STEVEN R   $50.00 

 TOWN  BRENDA    $100.00 

 TRUB  RICHARD  PATRICIA  $100.00 

 WALSH  SARAH   $100.00 

 WASHOW  LAWRENCE MELISSA $100.00 

 WEBSTER  RICHARD   $100.00 

 WENGREN  
RICHARD E  
JR MARY ELIZA  $500.00 

 WHITE  
ELIZABETH 
ANNA   $10.00 

 WHITING  RICHARD ROSEMARIE  $100.00 

 WINRICH  LONNY B   $50.00 

 WRIGHT  JEREMY F 

CAROLINE 
FOUST-
WRIGHT $50.00 

 ZAHRADKA  FRAN C KAREN A $25.00 

 ZIMINSKY  
KATHRYN 
(KATE)    $25.00 

TOTAL   $8,385.00 
 

   

   

   

   

   
END OF CONSENT AGENDA 
   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   



   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

  

   

   



   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   
 


